

Item	Component	Quantity
1	DSE Mini-Tubs - 1964.5-70 Mustang	2
2	Frame Rail Sections	2
3	Doubler Plate 4" x 3.25"	4
4	Doubler Plate 4" x 2"	4
5	1" OD x 2.25"L Torque Box Crush/Tube Spacer	2
6	Torque Box OB Plate	2
7	Torque Box IB Plate - LH and RH	2
8	Torque Box Bottom Plate - LH and RH	2
9	Torque Box Top Assembly - LH and RH	2
10	Torque Box Weld Spacer (with Groove)	1
11	Upper Shock Mount Assembly - LH and RH	2
12	Mini-Tub Kit Rear Support Tube	1
13	Shackle Mount Assembly	2
14	Shackle	4
15	Shackle Crush Tube	4
16	Leaf Spring Shackle Urethane Bushing	8
17	Support Tube Frame Locator	4
18	Support Tube Frame Locator Lower Bracket	4
19	Mini-Tub Kit Trunk Closeout - LH and RH	2
20	Adjustable Leaf Spring Pad	2
21	1/2"-20 U-Bolt Kit	1
22	Lower Shock Plate - LH and RH	2
23	DSE Rear Leaf Spring (1-1/2" Drop)	2
24	Mini-Tub Shock	2
25	Template	1
26	Instructions	1

Hardware Checklist - Mustang Mini-Tub Kit

Part Number	Description	Quantity	Check
9304188	Support Tube/Shackle Hardware Kit	1	
950083FS	5/16"-24 x 1-1/4"L Hex Head Bolt Grade 8	8	
980041FS	5/16"-24 x 1"L Hex Head Bolt Grade 8	8	
960049FS	5/16" Grade 8 Nylock Nut	16	
970041FS	5/16" SAE Flat Washer	32	
980039FS	1/2"-20 x 4-1/2"L Hex Head Bolt Grade 8	4	
980043FS	1/2"-20 x 4"L Hex Head Bolt Grade 8	2	
960004FS	1/2"-20 Grade 8 Nylock Nut	6	
970037FS	1/2" SAE Flat Washer	12	
9304189	Mustang Torque Box Hardware Kit	1	
980077FS	1/2"-20 x 7"L Hex Head Bolt Grade 8	2	
960004FS	1/2"-20 Grade 8 Nylock Nut	2	
970037FS	1/2" SAE Flat Washer	4	
9304190	Mustang Mini-Tub Shock Hardware Kit	1	
99030189	Polyurethane Anti-Roll Bar End Link Grommets, Black	4	
99030190	Anti-Roll Bar End Link Stamped Washers	4	
960083FS	M10 x 1.5 Hex Nut	4	
980058FS	1/2"-20 x 3"L Hex Head Bolt Grade 8	2	
960004FS	1/2"-20 Grade 8 Nylock Nut	2	
970037FS	1/2" SAE Flat Washer	2	
99030169F	3/4" OD x 1/2" ID x 1/4"L Spacer	2	